

No. 14-72745

In the
United States Court Of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

ADOBE SYSTEMS, INC., APPLE INC., GOOGLE INC., and INTEL CORP.,
Defendants-Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, Respondent,

MICHAEL DEVINE, MARK FICHTNER, SIDDHARTH HARIHARAN, and
DANIEL STOVER,
Plaintiffs and Real Parties in Interest.

From the United States District Court
Northern District of California
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh, Presiding
Case No. 5:11-2509-LHK

**OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFFS AND REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST
MARK FICHTNER, SIDDHARTH HARIHARAN, AND DANIEL STOVER
TO MOTIONS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEFS AS AMICI CURIAE**

LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
Kelly M. Dermody
Brendan P. Glackin
Dean M. Harvey
Anne B. Shaver
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339
Telephone: 415.956.1000
Facsimile: 415.956.1008

JOSEPH SAVERI LAW FIRM, INC.
Joseph R. Saveri
Joshua P. Davis
James G. Dallal
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 625
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 415.500.6800
Facsimile: 415.395.9940

Co-Lead Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE MOTIONS FOR LEAVE BECAUSE THEY ARE UNTIMELY	2
II. THE MATTERS ASSERTED IN THE PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEFS ARE IRRELEVANT TO THE DISPOSITION OF THE PETITION	3
III. THE PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF FROM THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE SIMPLY REPEAT PETITIONERS' ARGUMENTS	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	5
<i>Bauman v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Bischel v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> , 1 Cal. App. 4th 1168 (1992)	8
<i>Concepcion v. Amscan Holdings, Inc.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th 1309 (2014)	8
<i>Gibson v. Homedics, Inc.</i> , 2014 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 4279 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. June 18, 2014).....	9
<i>In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13734 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2005).....	7
<i>Kerr v. United States District Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	10
<i>Lowery v. Channel Comm'n, Inc. (In re Cellular 101, Inc.)</i> , 539 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Murrelet v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	3
<i>Ruvalcaba v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 167 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Shaw v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 58 Cal. App. 4th 44 (1997)	8
<i>State of California v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 281 P.3d 1000, 1004 (Cal. 2012).....	8
<i>Stephenson v. Drever</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 1167 (1997).....	9
STATUTES	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1638.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 29(e)	2
